the long-term independency from fossil fuels. While road freight rates are ex-
pected to decline by 17% towards 2050, the relative cost advantage of rail is still
26%.

102 Reference and Pro Rail Scenarios for European Corridors to 2050

The Pro Rail scenario is characterised by massive investments in rail capacity in
the form of new infrastructure, but more importantly in high capacity and flexible
train control and communications systems such as ETCS / ERTMS level 3. With
advanced asset and demand management platforms train, wagon and container
space are filled close to system saturation. These measures mean that rail costs
per ton kilometre are expected to declining by 76% towards 2050 for general
cargo.

Truck operations in the Pro Rail scenario are partly restricted and are subject to
stricter social rules and much higher road charges. In total truck operating costs
are expected to climb up by 27% in 2050 relative to 2015. Therefore, the relative
cost advantage of rail improves further to 81%.

Table 33:  Illustrative cost development for a 300 km haul with general
cargo by scenario 2030 and 2050 relative to 2015

Mode BAU 2030 BAU 2050 Pro Rail 2030 Pro Rail 2050

Rail unimodal -10% -18% -40% -59%

Truck unimodal 0% -13% +19% +33%

IWT unimodal -7% -25% -19% -53%

CT Rail-Road -2% -8% -31% -37%

Source: Fraunhofer ISI

Looking at single cost categories we find that in the rail sector the deepest reduc-
tions, more than -70% against 2015 cost rates, have been assumed in infrastruc-
ture due to massive state subsidies and for labour and overhead costs due to
automation and the application of highly sophisticated management tools. In con-
trast the road sector is expected to see the most drastic cost increases in infra-
structure charges and vehicle operating costs due to strong regulations in favour
of the rail sector in the Pro Rail scenario (Table 34).

The results for cargo transport presented in Table 33 consider the impact of re-